

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL
RIGHTS (NYSER), RUBNELIA AGOSTINE,
MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, KATHRYN BARNETT,
AVA CAPOTE, MILAGROS ARCIA, G.
CHANGLERTH, MONA DAVIDS, ROLANDO
GARITA, SARA HARRINGTON, SONJA JONES,
NICOLE IORIO, HEIDI MOUILLESSEAU-
KUNZMAN, GRETCHEN MULLINS-KIM, ELLEN
TRACHTENBERG, HEIDI TESKA-PRINCE, ANDY
WILLARD, NATASHA CAPERS, JACQUELINE
COLSON, HAWA JAGANA, NICOLE JOB, HECTOR
NAZARIO, CHRIS OWENS, SAM PRIOZZOLO,
PATRICIA PADILLA, LYNN SANCHEZ, and
ROBERT JACKSON,

Consolidated
Index No. 100274/2013
(formerly 650450/2014)

Hon. Manuel Mendez, J.S.C.

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M.
CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York, NEW
YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, and JOHN B.
KING, Jr., as President of the University of the State of
New York, and Commissioner of Education,

Defendants.

-----X
**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Attorney for Defendants
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
Tel.: (212) 416-6035

ALISSA S. WRIGHT
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT THEY HAVE CAPACITY AND STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EDUCATION ARTICLE CLAIM	6
A. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Claim For A Violation Of The Education Article Merely By Asserting Generic Allegations Concerning State Education Funding	6
1. The Court of Appeals Has Made It Clear that Courts May Not Review Funding In the Absence of a Demonstration of Gross And Glaring Deficiencies in Educational Opportunities	6
2. Plaintiffs Must Set Forth Factual Allegations Demonstrating a Failure to Provide an Opportunity For a Sound Basic Education on a District-by-District Basis	8
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Showing A Causal Link Between Any Educational Deficiencies And The Funding System	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Nullify Specific Budgetary Statutes Must Be Rejected	15
III. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THIS COURT MUST GIVE DEFERENCE TO THE ELECTED BRANCHES AND PRESUME THAT THEIR ACTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT BRING THIS ACTION TO ENFORCE <u>CFE</u>	22
V. THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>829 Park Ave. Corp. v. LaBruna,</u> 486 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1985).....	29
<u>Anderson v. Regan,</u> 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981).....	20
<u>Aristy-Farer v. State of New York,</u> Sup. Ct., N.Y. County, Index No. 13-100274.....	4, 15, 16, 19
<u>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. v. Nyquist,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982).....	6
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)(“CFE I”).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)(“CFE II”).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)(“CFE III”).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley,</u> 172 U.S. 602 (1899).....	20
<u>Dental Soc. of New York v. Carey,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984).....	4, 5
<u>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Brickellbush, Inc.,</u> 218 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<u>Graziano v. County of Albany,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004).....	3
<u>Hussein v. State of N.Y.,</u> 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep’t 2011), <u>aff’d</u> 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012).....	7
<u>In re UBS AG Secs. Litig.,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141449 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	14
<u>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee,</u> 220 S.W.3d 645 (Ark. 2005).....	28

<u>Larabee v. Governor of the State of N.Y.</u> , 2014 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5169 (1st Dep’t July 10, 2014)	19
<u>LaValle v. Hayden</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	16, 22
<u>Leandro v. State</u> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	11, 12
<u>Lobato v. People</u> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	12
<u>Manigault v. Springs</u> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	20
<u>Maron v. Silver</u> , 58 A.D.3d 102 (3d Dep’t 2008), <u>aff’d as modified</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010).....	20
<u>Matter of Maron v. Silver</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	19
<u>Matter of State of N.Y. v. Enrique T.</u> , 93 A.D.3d 158 (1st Dep’t 2012)	16
<u>Morin v. Foster</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 287 (1978)	20
<u>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms</u> , 102 A.D.2d 663 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	10
<u>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. State</u> , 300 A.D.2d 949 (3d Dep’t 2002)	16
<u>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State of N.Y.</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	9
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</u> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	3, 5
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Small City School Dists., Inc.</u> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10
<u>Ohio Life Ins. & Trust Co. v. Debolt</u> , 57 U.S. 416 (1854).....	20
<u>Pauley v. Kelly</u> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	11

<u>Paynter v. State of N.Y.</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	6, 13
<u>People v. Anderson</u> , 151 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep’t 1989)	10
<u>People v. Epton</u> , 19 N.Y.2d 496 (1967)	22
<u>People v. Turner</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005)	10
<u>Quatrochi v. Citibank, N. A.</u> , 210 A.D.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 1994)	16, 23
<u>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</u> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932).....	20
<u>Reynolds v. Giuliani</u> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<u>Rose v. Council for Better Education, Inc.</u> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	12, 13
<u>Rudder v. Pataki</u> , 246 A.D. 183 (3d D’pt 1998), <u>aff’d</u> 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999).....	5
<u>Schultz Management v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals of City of N.Y.</u> , 103 A.D.2d 687 (1st Dep’t 1984)	16
<u>Slattery v. City of New York</u> , 179 Misc. 2d 740 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999)	10
<u>Transactive Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Services</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1988)	5
<u>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall</u> , 47 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2007)	3
<u>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</u> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	20
<u>New York State Constitution</u>	
Article VII, § 7	19
Education Article (Article XI, section 1).....	<u>passim</u>

State Statutes and Rules

Budget and Reform Act of 2007 passim

CPLR

3016.....14

N.Y. Education Law

§ 2023-a15

§ 2023-a(2)(h)17

§ 3602(1)(dd)15

§ 3602(17).....15

L. 2012, ch. 57, Part A, § 115

L. 2013, ch. 57, Part A, § 115

Miscellaneous

<http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/documents/webMasterfile0304.xls>.....27

<http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/26thMasterfileforweb.xlsx>.....27

<http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/funding/overview/default.htm>.....27

Public Education Finances: 2012, Governments Division Reports (May 2014),

<http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/12f33pub.pdf>, Table 8.....13, 15
